Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

500363887

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|---|---------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | xecution Date | | | | |
| Pradeep P Achan 06/01/2007 | | | | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Mata Amritan | andam | ayi Center | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 10200 Crow (| w Canyon Road | | | | | | |
| City: | Castro Valley | , | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | | ۱ | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 94552 | | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | | | |
| Application Number: 10799 | | 10799 | 042 | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number:(212)808-7897Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:201 798 1340 | | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (212)808-7897 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 201 798 1340 Email: nambiardeepak@yahoo.com Correspondent Name: Deepak Nambiar | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Deepak Nambiar Address Line 1: 235 Hudson Street | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 235 Hudson Street Address Line 2: Apt. 909 | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Hoboken, NEW JERSEY 07030 | | | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | АММА | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | | | | | | |
| | R: | | Deepak Nambiar | | | | | |

REEL: 019896 FRAME: 0633



-50

sing BIG prin 12.11. 2006

Mata Amritanandamayi Center 10200 Crow Canyon Road Castro Valley CA 94552 United States

शारतीय रोर ज्यायिक

'सत्यमेव जयते

vionoli, ML TOLL BALLALL **ni பத்**வானர் அனுபவகம் அருகிலு றதுக்களர்,

4539

RS.50

L No. 7333/251/97/

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), effective as of 2006 ("Effective Date"), is entered into by and between, Prades, P. Achenan individual residing at _ Karthi Kerala ("Assignor") and Máta Amritanandamayi Center, a non-profit organization located at

10200 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, CA 94552, United States ("MAC");

WHEREAS, MAC is an independent U.S.-based non-profit organization organized under the non-profit laws of the State of California;

WHEREAS, MAC is engaged in the promotion and advancement of the charitable, humanitarian, educational and spiritual activities;

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed certain intellectual property rights in connection with Assignor's association with MAC and any

and all affiliates thereof; from onwards.

Rs.50

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign all rights - past, present and future that he/she may have in the said intellectual property rights, to MAC; which assignment MAC wishes to accept as an assignee to such assignment;

WHEREAS, the parties now enter into this Agreement to govern the terms of the said assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the terms set forth herein and for one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) or Indian Rupees Fifty (INR 50.00), whichever is higher at the time of signing this agreement, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

> PATENT REEL: 019896 FRAME: 0635

1

1. Definitions

1.1. "Intellectual Property Rights" shall include Inventions, Trademarks and Copyrights as defined in this Agreement.

1.2. "Inventions" shall mean all inventions, and all patents and patent applications corresponding to such inventions, including without limitation, any provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal. extension, substitute. division, reexamination, reissue thereof, all treaty and convention rights and all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid applications, all United international patent States. India, and applications claiming priority there from.

1.3. "Trademarks" shall mean all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, common law marks, logos, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith.

1.4. **"Copyrights**" shall include all registered and unregistered copyrights, all rights to computer software commonly referred to as code, design and technical documentation and reports, diagrams, database information, mask works, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith.

1.6. **"Moral Rights"** shall take the meaning assigned to it below in Section 2.3.

2. Assignments

2.1. **Patent Assignment.** Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to the MAC Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions (throughout the world and in perpetuity) including any improvements based

on the Inventions, and MAC accepts this assignment. As part of this assignment, Assignor acknowledges that the MAC shall have the right to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for any patents in any country throughout the world, and to receive Letters Patent in MAC's name covering the Inventions.

2.2. Trademark Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto MAC, of all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (throughout the world and in perpetuity), including, all applications, registrations, and all common law rights, together with the business to which the Trademarks pertain, the goodwill symbolized by use of the Trademarks.

2.3. **Copyright Assignment**. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to MAC, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Copyrights (throughout the world and in perpetuity), including any derivative works based on the Copyrights.

2.3 Copyright Assignment (continued from first page). For greater certainty, the rights herein assigned include, without limitation, the right to distribute and present the Copyrights in any medium now known or hereinafter developed. Assignor's assignment hereunder of its rights in the Copyrights to MAC further includes, without limitation, all rights of paternity, integrity, disclosure and withdrawal and any other rights that may be known as or referred to as moral rights and the like ("Moral Rights"). To the extent such Moral Rights cannot be assigned under applicable law, and to the extent the following is allowed by the laws in the various countries where Moral Rights exist, Assignor, hereby waives such Moral Rights in and to the Copyrights and consents to any action of MAC that would violate such Moral Rights in the absence of such consent.

2.4 **HMIS** Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called Healthcare Management & Information System ("HMIS"), including, the invention and improvements covered under related U.S. Patent Application bearing Serial No. 10/799,042 for a "System and Method for Healthcare Information Systems".

2.5 **HIS** Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called Hospital Information System ("HIS").

2.6 LIS Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Laboratory Information System (LIS)",

2 REEL: 019896 FŘAME: 0636

2.7 **RIS/PACS Assignment.** Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Radiology Information System and Picture Archival and Communication System (RIS/PACS)",

2.8 **4GL2J2EE** Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "4GL2J2EE Migration Tool",

2.9 Telemedicine Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Telemedicine" Software/System/Wireless Network,

2.10 X-Ray Digitizer Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "X-Ray Digitizer" Software/Hardware/Device/System,

2.11 **AUMS Assignment**. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under

Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called Amrita University Management System ("AUMS"), including (i) Student relationship management (SRM), (ii)

2.12 AICM System Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Amrita ISRO Conference Manager (AICM)" Videoconferencing Software/System,

2.13 **Balavidya Assignment**. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Balavidya" Software/System,

2.14 **ITEWS** Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Intelligent and Interactive Telematics using Emerging Wireless Technologies for Transport Systems (ITEWS)" Software/hardware/device/System,

2.15 Amrita Safelock Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called *Amrita Safelock" Software/hardware/device/System,

2.16 Amrita Security System Assignment. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Amrita Wireless and Wired Security" Software/hardware/device/System,

2.17 **Insulin Pump Assignment**. Assignor's assignment of Intellectual Property Rights under Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above expressly includes, among other materials, any and all

rights (including, all patent, copyright and trademark rights) that the Assignor has, or may have in the future, in the so-called "Insulin Pump" Device/Hardware/Software/System,

2.4. Further Assurances. To the extent that exclusive ownership in the Intellectual Property Rights does not vest in MAC as set forth in this Article 2 and/or to the extent any right, title or interest is required to be assigned under law (including, in the case of any invention or trade secret whether or not patentable), Assignor shall take best efforts to assist MAC in procuring an assignment, and hereby perpetually and irrevocably assigns to MAC all

3 REEL: 019896 FRAME: 0637

such right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights and all future derivative works and improvements thereto, including all uses in all media now known or in the future developed in any jurisdiction and all lawful means and forms of exploitation now known or in the future developed in any Assignor acknowledges that jurisdiction. notwithstanding the provisions of Section 19(4) of the Copyright Act of India (1957), MAC's Intellectual Property Rights under this Agreement shall not lapse nor shall the rights of MAC revert to Assignor or any third-party claiming on behalf of Assignor even if MAC or MAC's assigns do not exercise their rights with a period of one (1) year of the Effective Date of this or any subsequent assignment.

3. Recordation

3.1. **Recordation**. Assignor agrees to cooperate in executing any further documents necessary for recordation in any governmental office or agency and/or to otherwise give effect to the purpose of the assignments of Inventions, Trademarks and Copyrights contained above, including, without limitation, complying with all requests and instructions, and any requests for documentation required by any intellectual property office, and promptly executing and delivering all documents requested by MAC and required by such intellectual property office.

4. Miscellaneous

4.1. Successors. This Agreement shall be

binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective successors and assigns.

4.2. **Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4.3. **Choice of Law**. To the extent state law controls this Agreement over U.S. Federal law, this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of California, without reference to its conflict of law principles. Each of the parties to this Agreement waives any objections against and agrees to submit to the personal jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in the State of California.

4.4. Entire Agreement. This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof. This Agreement shall supersede all previous negotiations, proposed agreements, whether written or oral. This Agreement shall not be modified or altered in any way except by instrument in writing executed by the parties.

4.5 **Waiver.** The failure of any party hereto to enforce at any time the provisions of this Agreement shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provisions, nor in any way to effect the validity of this Agreement, or any part hereof, or any right of any party thereafter enforcing each and every provision, no waiver or any breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any of the subsequent breach.

4.6. **Severability**. If any term, clause or provision of this Agreement shall be judged to be invalid, the validity of any other term, clause or provision shall not be affected, and such invalid term, clause or provision will be deleted from this Agreement.

(Signature Page Follows)



| Assignor: | M.A. Center: For M.A. Center |
|----------------------|---------------------------------|
| Signature: | Signature: |
| Name: PRADGEP ACITAN | Name: |
| Date: JUNG (2007- | Date: |

٠

| | | Sample Form (former PTO/SB/15) (08-03) | |
|-----------------------|---|--|-------------|
| | ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION | Docket Number (Optional) | |
| | Whereas, IWe, PRADEEP ACHAN) of | , hereafter | |
| . [| referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements | 0 | |
| | Method to develop health-case in | Formation systems | |
| | for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on(| 03/11/2004 | Ĩ |
| | Application Number <u>799042</u> | | |
| | for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on | ····································· | |
| | Whereas, M.A. CENTER of | here referred. | |
| | to "assignee" whose mailing address is <u>しつおうつ これみい これのない</u> | Comparentino Miles | |
| and the second second | desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same, and | | |
| | Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One collars (\$ | | |
| | acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applican and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invent | ((3) DA 11 696 Di 6961 (13 00 961) 99910 (5 | |
| | rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema | I therefore in the United States, 1/We | |
| | Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the sa | term for his sole use and behoof and term for which said Patent may be | 地 样。 |
| | granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me ha | d this assignment and sale not been | |
| | Executed this | 20 07 | |
| | at | | |
| | | 0 | |
| | | 2 | |
| | | 'Signature | |
| | State of) <u>PRADEE1</u> SS: Printed Name/ | PACHAN Registration No., if applicable | Cauga. |
| | County of) | | |
| | Before me personally appeared said | | |
| い子 した | and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this | ن في المستحد ال المراجع المستحد | |
| | day of, 20 | | |
| | Seal | | |
| | Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their represe more than one signature is required, See below*. | entative(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if | |
| | Total offorms are submitted. | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |